

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CASE NO. SC90107

JAMES KLOTZ AND MARY KLOTZ

Appellant/Respondent

vs.

MICHAEL SHAPIRO, M.D. AND METRO HEART GROUP, LLC

Respondents/Appellants.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County

Case No. 06CC-4826

Honorable Barbara Wallace, Judge

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AARP IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Jay E. Sushelsky, Mo. Bar # 30934

AARP Foundation Litigation

Michael Schuster

AARP

601 E Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20049-5893

Phone: (202) 434-2060

Fax: (202) 434-6424

E-mail: jsushelsky@aarp.org

mschuster@aarp.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CAPS ON NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES UNFAIRLY DISCRIMINATE AGAINST PEOPLE WITH LIMITED INCOMES, INCLUDING OLDER PEOPLE.....	3
A. Caps On Non-Economic Damages Unfairly Discriminate Against People With Limited Incomes, Including Older People, Because They Can Collect Only Minimal Economic Damages	4
B. Caps On Non-Economic Damages Further Discriminate Against Older Individuals And Other Disadvantaged Communities Because They Diminish Incentives To Prevent Injuries And Improve Quality Of Care For Practitioners Treating These Populations.....	6

C.	Caps On Non-Economic Damages Disproportionately Undermine The Tort Law’s Deterrent Effect By Limiting Access to Justice For Older Plaintiffs	8
II.	OLDER PERSONS ARE AT GREATER RISK OF BEING VICTIMS OF MEDICAL MALPRACTICE	10
A.	Older Persons Use a Significantly Larger Proportion of Health Care Services	10
B.	Older People Are More Likely to Suffer Egregious Harm As a Result of Medical Neglect.....	11
	CONCLUSION	16
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Creason v. City of Wash.</i> , 435 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2006)	2
<i>Kansas City v. Webb</i> , 484 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. banc 1972).....	2

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.210 (2008)	2, 4
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1987,	
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(4)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395i(b)(4)	12

CONSTITUTION

MO. CONST. ART. 1, § 2	2
------------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 488.301	14
---------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Administration on Aging – Statistics – A Profile of Older Americans 2007</i>	
– <i>Health Insurance Coverage</i> , http://www.aoa.gov/prof/Statistics/	
profile/2007/14.aspx	10
Prof. Jennifer Arlen, <i>Tort Damages</i> , in 2 ENCYC. OF LAW & ECON. 682	
(2000).....	6

Martha Chamallas, <i>The Architecture of Bias: Deep Structures in Tort Law</i> , 146 U. PA. L. REV. 463 (1998)	5
Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, <i>The Texas Two-Step: Evidence on the Link Between Damage Caps and Access to the Civil Justice System</i> , 55 DEPAUL L.REV. 635 (Winter 2006)	8, 9
DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, <i>Memorandum Rept.: Trends in Nursing Home Deficiencies and Complaints</i> , OEI-2-08-00140 (Sept. 2008).....	13, 14
Amanda A. Edwards, <i>Medical Malpractice Non-Economic Damages Caps: Recent Developments</i> , 43 HARV. J. LEGIS. 213 (2006)	6
Lucinda M. Finley, <i>The Hidden Victims of Tort Reform: Women, Children, and the Elderly</i> , 53 EMORY L.J. 1263 (2004).....	5
INST. OF MED. OF THE NAT’L ACADS., <i>Preventing Medication Errors (2006)</i>	14
INST. OF MED. OF THE NAT’L ACADS., <i>To Err is Human, Building a Safer Health Care System</i> (2000)	15
Thomas Koenig & Michael Rustad, <i>His and Her Tort Reform</i> , 70 WASH. L. REV. 1 (1995)	5, 6
Joanne Lynn & David M. Adamson, <i>Living Well at the End of Life</i> , RAND Health (2003)	11

Nursing Home reform: Continued Attention is Needed to Improve Quality of Care in Small But Significant Share of Homes Before the S. Special Comm. on Aging, 110th Cong. 3 (2007), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07241.pdf>..... 12, 13

Martin Ramey, *Putting the Cart Before the Horse: The Need to Re-Examine Damage Caps in California's Elder Abuse Act*, 39 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 599 (2002)..... 12

Michael L. Rustad, *Neglecting the Neglected: The Impact of Non-economic Damage Caps on Meritorious Nursing Home Lawsuits*, 14 ELDER L.J. 331 (2006)..... 7, 10

Victoria A. Schall, *The New Extreme Makeover: The Medical Malpractice Crisis, Non Economic Damages, The Elderly, and the Courts*, 5 APPALACHIAN J.L. 151 (2006) 3

Andrew H. Smith, *Medical Error and Patient Injury* 3 (Sept. 1998) 7

Andrew H. Smith, AARP Public Policy Institute, *Medical Error and Patient Injury: Costly and Often Preventable* (1998)..... 15

David Studdert, et al., *Are Damage Caps Regressive? A Study of Malpractice Jury Verdicts in California*, 23 HEALTH AFFAIRS 54 (2004)..... 6

W. Kip Viscusi, *Pain and Suffering: Damages in Search of a Sounder Rationale*, 1 MICH. L. & POL'Y REV. 141 (1996)..... 9

Rachel Zimmerman, *As Malpractice Caps Spread, Lawyers Turn Away*

Some Cases, WALL ST. J., Oct. 8, 2004, at A1.....10
